
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021

A MEETING of the PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held VIA MS 

TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021 at 5.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

20 May 2021

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 5 - 8) 2 mins

Consider Minute of Meeting held on 24 February 2021.  (Copy attached.)
5. Budget Monitoring for the 12 Month Period to 31 March 2021 (Pages 9 - 

22)
15 mins

Consider report by Executive Director Finance and Regulatory.  (Copy 
attached.)

6. Application for Funding (Pages 23 - 78) 10 mins

Consider request for funding from Peebles Cricket Club.  (Copy application 
attached.)

7. Highland Games Container 10 mins

Continue consideration of request to site container for the Highland Games 
in Haylodge Park.

8. Property Update 15 mins

Consider general property update by Estates Surveyor.
9. Requests for Use of Common Good Land (Pages 79 - 80) 15 mins

Consider the following requests:-

 Underdog –Request to use Haylodge Park, Tweed Green, 
Kingsmeadows Car Park and Victoria Park for food trading from 

Public Document Pack



converted horse trailer. Hours of operation are currently Wednesday, 
Thursday & Saturday from 11am - 3pm but hoping to expand to 
Friday’s and possibly Sunday’s and bank holidays.  Set up around 
10am to prepare for service and are usually off site by 3.15pm. Plan of 
proposed location within Victoria Park attached. 

 Flower of Milk –. Request to use Kingsmeadows Car Park or Tweed 
Green for selling ice cream from a trailer. Time scale would potentially 
be May 1st to October 1st. Days of the week would consist of 
Thursdays/Fridays/Saturdays and Sundays. Hours of the day would be 
10am till 4pm on these days.

 Tweed Valley Tourism - Managed provision for motorhomes at 
Kingsmeadow car park. 

 Request to open café in Tweedgreen pavilion – suggested hours of 
operation, May to Sept, 7am-3pm, Possibly Wed to Sunday

 Use of Tweedgreen pavilion and Haylodge Park Shelter for creating 
safe managed outdoors spaces for young people. 

10. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

11. Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent. 

12. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.”

13. Minute (Pages 81 - 82) 1 mins

Private Section of Minute of Meeting held on 24 February 2021 to be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.)

14. Review of Rents (Pages 83 - 84) 10 mins

Consider briefing Note by the Estates Surveyor.  (Copy attached.)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam, E. Small and Community Councillor L. Hayworth



Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 24 
February 2021 at 5.00 p.m.

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam, E. Small and Community Councillor L. Hayworth

In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner (S. Halliday), Solicitor (G. Sellar), Estates 
Surveyor (T. Hill), Democratic Services Team Leader

1 ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

2. REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
There had been circulated copies of an application from Interest Link Tweeddale seeking 
funding of £2,000 to develop an existing project to improve the quality of life of 30 
members with learning difficulties aged 12-76 who lived in Peebles and 40 family carers.  
Andrew Findlay, Project Co-ordinator spoke in support of the application and answered 
Members questions and confirmed that the funds would only be spent on Peebles 
residents and assistance with digital connectivity was being provided through “Connecting 
Scotland”.  Members were supportive of the application on the basis that the money was 
not used to fund staffing costs.  

DECISION
AGREED to award £2,000 to Interest Link Tweeddale, subject to the funds not being 
used for staffing costs.

3. MINUTES
3.1 There had been circulated copies of the Minutes from the meetings held on 18 November, 

25 November 2020 and 10 February 2021.

3.2 With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 17 November 2020, Councillor Anderson 
asked for an update on the information relating to the rental of properties.  The Estates 
Surveyor advised that she would need to check the paper records held at Council HQ and 
would hopefully have information to report at the next meeting.

3.3 With reference to paragraph 5.2 of the Minute of 17 November 2020, the Estates 
Surveyor advised that she had been in contact with the Tweed Valley Forest Festival 
Organisers and they had advised they were wanting to display the carving in the pavilion 
prior to Christmas as an advert for local wood crafters. They were going to discuss the 
offer to display ahead of the festival with other Forest Festival organisers but there had 
been no further communication from them. 

3.4 With reference to paragraph 5.4 of the Minute of 17 November 2020, the Chairman asked 
if there was an update on the food vendor request.  It was agreed that this would be 
considered at the next meeting.

DECISION
Page 5

Agenda Item 4



AGREED:-

(a) to approve the Minutes for signature by the Chairman

(b) to note the updates and items for the next meeting.

4. BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE 9 MONTH PERIOD TO 31 DECEMBER 2020 AND 
PROPOSED BUDGET FOR 2021/22
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Finance and 
Regulatory providing the details of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common 
Good Fund for the nine months to 31 December 2020, a full year projected out-turn for 
2020/21, projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2021 and proposed budget for 
2021/22.  Appendix 1 to the report provided the projected income and expenditure 
position for 2020/21.  This showed a projected surplus of £29,272 for the year, which was 
slightly higher than the surplus figure reported at the 18 November 2020 meeting, due to 
an improvement in the return on the Aegon Investment Fund.  Appendix 2 to the report 
provided a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021.  It showed a projected 
increase in the reserves of £13,705.  Appendices 3a and 3b to the report provided a 
breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income, net return for 
2020/21, actual property income to 31 December 2020 and actual property expenditure to 
31 December 2020.  Appendix 4 to the report provided a breakdown of the property 
portfolio showing projected property valuations at 31 March 2021.  Appendix 5 to the 
report showed the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 31 
December 2020.  The Treasury Business Partner answered Members questions and 
confirmed that the rental income shown was based on the full invoiced amount.  
Councillor Bell proposed that the grant budget for 2021/2022 be increased to £27,000 and 
this was unanimously agreed.

DECISION
AGREED:-

 
(a) the projected income and expenditure for 2020/21 in Appendix 1 to the report 

as the revised budget for 2020/21;

(b) the proposed budget for 2021/22 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report subject 
to increasing the grant budget;

(c) to note the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 in Appendix 2 
to the report; 

(d) to note the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 
report; and

(e) to note the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 
in Appendix 5 to the report.

5. PROPERTY UPDATE
5.1 The Estates Surveyor that a request had been received for a wayleave to install a fibre 

cable up the side of the track at the golf course up to Jedderfield Farm.  BT would be 
carrying out the work and there had been a site meeting with them and the greenkeeper.  
The Golf Club had no objections but would require to provide their written permission and 
the works would be carried out in 6-9 months time.

5.2 The Estates Surveyor advised that there had been a landslide at Venlaw Quarry.  The 
area had been fenced off until the area had been assessed by engineers.  Community 
Councillor Hayworth noted that the Common Good interest seemed to be for stone 
extraction only and the Estates Surveyor confirmed that ownership was being examined.

Page 6



5.3 The Estates Surveyor advised that the Property Officer had inspected the Walkershaugh 
Store and advised painting and pointing works were carried out. The cost for this were 
approximately £600 and had been included in the budget for next year. 

5.4 Papers had been circulated regarding the positioning of the storage container for the 
Highland Games.  Members discussed the proposal and expressed concern regarding the 
size and visual impact.  It was suggested that timber cladding could be applied to allow it 
to blend in with the adjacent clubhouse and Members agreed to defer a decision until 
information was provided on possible treatments to make the container more visually 
acceptable.

5.5 Haylodge Park toilets had been inspected by the Property Officer and painting works were 
recommended. These had been quoted at £4000. The Estates Surveyor advised the 
cleaners of the toilets had been in contact about whether the toilets were to open from the 
1st April as usual. 

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) to approve the wayleave at the Golf Course;

(b) to note the situation at Venlaw Quarry and that there would be a report back 
on ownership;

(c) to approve works to the Walkershaugh Store

(d)  to request further information from the Highland Games organisers on 
possible treatments to make the container more visually acceptable

(e) to approve painting works to Haylodge Park toilets and to approve the 
opening of the toilets from 1st April 

6. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

7. MINUTES
The private Minutes of the meetings held on 18 November, 25 November 2020 and 10 
February 2021 were approved for signature by the Chairman.

8 OLD CORN EXCHANGE SHOP
The Sub-Committee approved the lease of the Old Corn Exchange Shop.

9. COMMON GOOD FUND LAND
The Estates Surveyor provided draft plans as requested by Members.

The meeting concluded at 6.00 p.m.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 May 2021

MONITORING REPORT FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2021 

Report by Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

26 MAY 2021

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

 1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Peebles Common Good Fund for the year 2020/21 including 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2021, a full year projected out-
turn for 2021/22, and projected balance sheet values as at 31 
March 2022.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides the actual income and expenditure for 2020/21.  This 
shows a surplus of £51,329 for the year, which is better than the previously 
reported surplus on 24 February 2021, as a result of an underspend in 
Grants & Donations and the general property expenditure budget.

1.3 Appendix 2 provides an actual balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021.  It 
shows an increase in the reserves of £53,935, partly due to the annual 
release from Revaluation Reserve off-set by unrealised gain on the Aegon 
Asset Management Fund.

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
rental income and net return for 2020/21.

1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
property expenditure for 2020/21.

1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
property valuations at 31 March 2021.

1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund to 31 March 2021.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 May 2021

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee:

(a) Notes the actual income and expenditure for 2020/21 in 
Appendix 1;

(b) Agrees the projected income and expenditure for 2021/22 in 
Appendix 1 as the revised budget for 2021/22;

(c) Notes the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021, and 
projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022 in Appendix 
2; 

(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 
and 4; and

(e) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund in Appendix 5.

Page 10



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 May 2021

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 March 2021 and projections to 31 March 2022.  The report also 
contains a projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund as at 31 
March 2022.

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2020/21

4.1 Appendix 1 provides details on income and expenditure for the 2020/21 
financial year, which resulted in a surplus of £51,329, as well as projections 
for 2021/22.

4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income

(a) Rental income for 2020/21 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3a, with 
Appendix 3a detailing the projected annual rental income by individual 
property.  Actual income is reported on a cash basis until the year end 
with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual adjustments for 
prepayments and accruals.  As a result of the vacant period on the Old 
Corn Exchange Front Shop, rental income is less than budgeted at the 
end of the year.

(b) Following the re-let of the Old Corn Exchange Shop Front, from 1 June 
2021, the projection for rental income for 2021/22 has been increased 
to reflect the 10 months projected income.

4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income

(a) The outturn position shows an amount of £47 relating to interest 
receivable on cash held by SBC, a drop from projections due to the 
negative effect on interest rates from COVID-19.  Also included are 
dividends from the Common Good Funds investment in Aegon Asset 
Management amounting to £19,851 which is slightly ahead of the 
revised projection of 4.5% return, while less than the overall 5% target 
and the monthly distribution profile projections provided by Aegon.

(b) As the full economic recovery from the COVID-19 impact is not yet 
known the projections for 2021/22 have been retained at 4.5% 
compared to the target of 5%.  The position will be monitored closely 
with Aegon Asset Management.

(c)   Included within other income for the year is a rebate from Aegon Asset 
Management of £324 which, along with the £113 received in March 
2020, has been re-invested to purchase an additional 434 units. Rebate 
income received in March 2021 of £126 has been accounted for within 
income but the corresponding 114 units were not purchased until April 
2021.

4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure 

(a) The property expenditure for 2020/21 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, 
with Appendix 3b detailing the projected property expenditure by 
individual property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis 
until the year end with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual 
adjustments for prepayments and accruals.  

Page 11



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 May 2021

(b) The projected expenditure for 2021/22 is shown in Appendix 1. This 
has been increased by £600 for drainage works required at Jedderfield 
Farm.

(c) Appendices 3a and 3b show a full breakdown of the projections for 
property rental and repairs for 2021/22.

4.5   Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations

The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2021 
are shown below: 
 
Grant Recipients Approved £

(2,000)
5,000
2,000
5,000

212
100

Approved and Paid to 31 March 2021
Peebles & District Citizens Advice Bureau- (repaid)
Tweed Wheels
Interest Link Borders
Total Paid to 31 March 2021

Approved but not yet paid
Rembrance Day
Hire of Burgh Hall
Total Grants Approved

Approved Budget 2020/21

(Unallocated)/Overallocated Budget

20/11/19
01/07/20
24/02/21

Annual
07/09/04

312

22,000

(17,000)

Following discussion by Councillors at the meeting held on 24 February 21, 
the budget for Grants & Donations for 2021/22 has been increased to 
£27,000.

4.6 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge

The depreciation charge for the year is £71,560.  This is not a cash 
transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution from the 
Revaluation Reserve at the end of the financial year.  This is lower than 
previously reported following confirmation that assets at Victoria Park 
Tennis Courts were fully depreciated in the year to 31 March 2020.

4.7 Appendix 2 provides the actual balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021, 
and a projected balance sheet as at 31 March 2022.

4.8 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets

All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every 5 years as 
part of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 
1 April 2019.  Appendix 4 shows the actual values of the individual 
properties at 31 March 2021, actual depreciation charges for 2020/21 and 
projected values at 31 March 2022.

Page 12



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 May 2021

4.9 Balance Sheet – Investment Fund

  The fund has a 0.78% unrealised gain in market value since investment, 
largely due to continued volatility in investment markets.  Overall, taking 
account of the income received the fund has achieved a return of 16.84% 
since investment in February 2018.

The unrealised loss reported at 31 March 2020, which was due a fall in the 
overall markets resulting from COVID19, has over the last 12 months been 
fully recovered.

4.10 Balance Sheet – Cash Balance

The cash held by the fund is £60,865 at 31 March 2021 and is detailed 
below:

Cash Balance £
Opening Balance at 1 April 2020
Surplus for year from Income & Expenditure Statement
Net cash movement in Debtors/Creditors
Loan to East Gate Theatre – Part repayment 
Loan to Tweeddale Youth Action Group -Repaid
Investment in Aegon Asset Management
Rebate Investment in Aegon

13,722
51,329
6,251

10,000
20,000

(40,000)
(437)

Projected Closing Balance as at 31 March 2021 60,865

The projected closing balance of £101,327 at 31 March 2022 assumes 
repayment by East Gate Theatre of the remaining £10,000 currently 
outstanding on the loan.

4.11 Balance Sheet – Capital Reserve

The movements in the Capital Reserves include the unrealised gain for the 
Aegon Asset Management Fund as at 31 March 2021 but due to the nature 
of the markets no estimate has been made for the future years’ movement.

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial 

There are
[...]
e proposals contained in this report.

6 CONSULTATION

6.1 The Chief Legal Officer (including as Monitoring Officer), the Chief Officer 
Audit and Risk, Service Director HR, Communications and the Clerk to the 
Council have been consulted and their appropriate comments have been 
incorporated into this report.

Approved by

David Robertson Signature ……………………………………
Executive Director Finance & Regulatory  

Author(s)
Kirsty Robb
Sara Halliday

Pensions and Investments Manager - Tel:01835 825249
Treasury Business Partner - Tel:01835 824000 Extn 5854

Background Papers:  
Previous Minute Reference:  Peebles Common Good Committee 24 February 2021

Page 14



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 May 2021

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  We can also give information on 
other language translations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at Pension & Investment Team, Council Headquarters, Newtown St 
Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA.   Tel: 01835 824000    Fax: 01835 825166 
Email: t&cteam@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 15



Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee – 26 May 2021

PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND APPENDIX 1
ACTUAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2020/21 

Actuals at 
31/03/21

£

Full Year  
Approved 

Budget
2020/21

£

Over/
(Under)
Spend

2020/21

£

Full Year 
Approved 

Budget
2021/22

£

Full Year 
Projected 
Out-turn
2021/22

£

Full Year 
Projected 

Over/
(Under)
Spend

2021/22
£

Para 
Ref

(47,328)

(47)
(526)

(19,851)
(450)

(49,300)

(300)
(476)

(19,290)
(500)

1,972

253
(50)

(561)
50

(51,120)

(300)
(75)

(19,290)
(500)

(51,750)

(300)
(75)

(19,290)
(500)

(630)

0
0
0
0

4.2

4.3
4.3
4.3
4.3

(68,202)

3,279
0

(69,866)

10,000
0

1,664

(6,721)

(71,285)

650
4,000

(71,915)

1,250
4,000

(630)

600
0

4.4

3,279

5,000

8,594

10,000

22,000

8,594

(6,721)

(17,000)

0

4,650

16,900

8,766

5,250

27,000

8,766

600

10,100

0

4.5

71,560
(71,56
[...]
 If appropriate. (max. 100 words)

The club was formed in 1857 and has been part of the town since then. We have a First XI that 
competes in the East of Scotland Leagues, but our focus has been, and is, upon the development of 
junior cricket for all ages from six upwards. We coach juniors weekly and arrange matches for them 
during the season; the costs of coaching, travel, equipment and pitch fees have all been met by club 
members and parents of the juniors. Before the cancellation of the 2020 season, we had 38 junior 
members (28 boys and 10 girls)

We have always been self-sustaining, through a combination of membership fees and sponsorship; to 
this point we have never previously requested grant support from any organisation.

Summarise what you want to use this funding for (max. 100 words)

The impact of COVID and the lockdown has been dramatic for the club. No cricket was played at any 
level in 2020, so no income from membership fees. Some were able to contribute, but many are self- 
employed or furloughed and so could not. Likewise previous sponsors were unable to offer such help 
due to business constraints.

We received no relief from SBC in terms of lease costs and we are responsible for repairs to the 
pavilion. At this moment, therefore, we require support to fund basic costs and enable juniors and 
seniors to play cricket this coming summer. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Summarise how the outcomes of the project will be measured/evaluated (max. 100 words)

The outcome will be a fully functioning cricket club, with a thriving junior section for all ages and sexes, 
and teams competing in senior and junior competitions as Peebles County Cricket Club. Our ambition 
is that our junior players eventually become the senior First XI and that, longer term, we will field more 
than one team to represent the town. 

Immediate outcomes will be the payment of bills to cover ground and pavilion lease, pavilion repairs, 
insurance, league fees and equipment renewal
[...]
www.thecpsu.org.uk/
http://www.scottishdisabilitysport.com/
http://www.volunteerscotland.net/disclosure-services
http://www.disclosurescotland.org.uk/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2010/181/pdfs/ssi_20100181_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2010/181/pdfs/ssi_20100181_en.pdf
http://www.sccyp.org.uk/
http://www.vds.org.uk/
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/index.htm
http://www.saferinternet.org.uk/
http://www.ceop.police.uk/
http://www.respectme.org.uk/
http://www.youngminds.org.uk/
http://www.iwf.org.uk/
http://www.themix.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Budget Monitoring for the 12 Month Period to 31 March 2021
	6 Application for Funding
	Peebles CCC Accounts for 2020-2021_Redacted
	Peebles CCC Welfare Policy 2019

	9 Requests for Use of Common Good Land
	13 Minute
	14 Review of Rents



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the PEEBLES 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in Via MS Teams on Wednesday, 26th 
May, 2021 at 5.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson (from paragraph 7), S. Bell, 
S. Haslam, E. Small and Community Councillor L. Hayworth 

Apologies:- Councillors K. Chapman 
In Attendance:- Treasury Business Partner (S. Halliday), Solicitor (G. Sellar), Estates 

Surveyor (T. Hill), Lead Officer Access & Transport, Democratic Services 
Team Leader 
 

 

 
 

1. MINUTE  
The Minute of the Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 24 
February 2021 had been circulated. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. MATTERS ARISING SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
The Chairman reported on the following:- 

 
 (a) Permission had been given for the planting of 6 further fruit trees in the Peebles 

Community Orchard in Haylodge Park; and 
 
 (b) that in response to an invitation from the BBC to participate in an item on Common 

Good Funds the Chairman had taken part in the filming. 
 
3. BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE 12 MONTH PERIOD TO 31 MARCH 2021  

There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director, Finance & 
Regulatory providing details of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common 
Good Fund for the year 2020/2021 including balance sheet values as at 31 March 2021, a 
full year projected outturn for 2021/2022 and projected balance sheet values as at 31 
March 2022.   Appendix 1 provided the actual income and expenditure position for 
2020/21 and showed a surplus of £51,329 for the year.  Appendix 2 provided an actual 
balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 and showed an increase in the reserves of 
£53,935.  Appendix 3a provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual 
rental income and net return for 2020/21.  Appendix 3b provided a breakdown of the 
property portfolio showing actual property expenditure for 2020/21.  Appendix 4 provided 
a breakdown of the actual property valuations at 31 March 2021.  Appendix 5 showed the 
value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund to 31 March 2021.  The Treasury 
Business Partner highlighted the main points in the report and confirmed that the Aegon 
Asset Management Investment Fund was now back in a positive position.  In response to 
a query on the map of assets to match the list shown in Appendix 3a the Estates Surveyor 
advised that a review of property was being undertaken by the Legal and Finance 
Sections so the map could not be finalised until this was complete. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
 



(a) to note the actual income and expenditure for 2020/21 in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

 
(b) the projected income and expenditure for 2021/22 in Appendix 1 to the report 

as the revised budget for 2021/22; 

(c) to note the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021, and projected 
balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022 in Appendix 2 to the report;  

 
(d) to notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 

report; and 
 
(e) to notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 

Fund in Appendix 5 to the report. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR FUNDING  
There had been circulated copies of an application from Peebles County Cricket Club 
requesting £2,600 to support the Club to allow juniors and seniors to play cricket during 
the summer.  Mr Steven Slater, Club Chairman and Niall Burns who worked with the 
junior members were present at the meeting and explained the impact that Covid 19 had 
on the Club and the need for funding to allow them to continue.  They were trying to make 
the Club more sustainable and were trying to increase the number of young members and 
also start a ladies group.  Members discussed the request.  Councillor Haslam, seconded 
by Councillor Bell proposed that the request be approved and this was unanimously 
accepted. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to award a grant of £2600 to Peebles County Cricket Club. 

 
5. HIGHLAND GAMES CONTAINER  

With reference to paragraph 5.4 of the Minute of 24 February 2021, it was noted that the 
Highland Games representative was unable to attend the meeting.  Members asked that 
visuals of the proposed container be provided for their next meeting to allow a final 
decision to be made. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED to defer this matter until the next meeting to allow further information to 

be provided. 
 

6. PROPERTY UPDATE  
6.1 Venlaw Quarry 

With reference to paragraph 5.2 of the Minute of 24 February 2021, the Estates Surveyor 
advised that the following the landslip heras fencing had been erected.  Engineers had 
now examined the quarry and prepared a report recommending improved fencing and 
signage and investigations of dangerous trees around the top of the quarry in the short-
term and in the longer term scaling around the sides. Works to ensure the quarry was 
safe such as continued use of heras fencing, new signage and tree surveys were 
ongoing. Community Councillor Hayworth asked that if the Common Good Fund only had 
permission to remove stone from the quarry could this right not be given up so that any 
costs would then fall to the owner of the quarry.  The Estates Surveyor advised that she 
would investigate this option and report back to a future meeting. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED that the Estates Survey investigate the possibility of the Common Good 
Fund giving up its rights to the quarry. 
 

6.2 Haylodge Park 



 The Estates Survey showed pictures of the current poor condition of a path within 
Haylodge Park.  The cost of the repair would be £2465.  Member also noted that fencing 
at Fotheringham Bridge had been repaired. 

 
 AGREED to repair the path at Haylodge Park at a cost of £2465. 
 
6.3 Haylodge Park Toilets 

The Estates Surveyor had sought approval in principle for the re-opening and cleaning of 
the toilets in Haylodge Park from 1 April 2021.  The cost of cleaning Haylodge Park toilets 
this year was £300/week. This was more than previous years due to additional cleaning, 
PPE, signage and hand sanitiser required as a result of Covid. The total cost for the usual 
opening period of 1st April to 30th September would be £7800 compared with the cost of 
£6500 in 2019. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to ratify the decision regarding the re-opening and cleaning of the 
Haylodge Park toilets at a cost of £7,800 for the season. 
 
MEMBER 
Councillor Anderson joined the meeting.  
 

7. REQUESTS FOR USE OF COMMON GOOD LAND  
There had been a number of requests to use various areas of Common Good land and 
these were listed on the agenda as follows:- 

 

 Underdog –Request to use Haylodge Park, Tweed Green, Kingsmeadows Car Park 
and Victoria Park for food trading from converted horse trailer. Hours of operation 
are currently Wednesday, Thursday & Saturday from 11am - 3pm but hoping to 
expand to Friday’s and possibly Sunday’s and bank holidays.  Set up around 10am 
to prepare for service and are usually off site by 3.15pm. Plan of proposed location 
within Victoria Park attached.  

 Flower of Milk –. Request to use Kingsmeadows Car Park or Tweed Green for 
selling ice cream from a trailer. Time scale would potentially be May 1st to October 
1st. Days of the week would consist of Thursdays/Fridays/Saturdays and Sundays. 
Hours of the day would be 10am till 4pm on these days. 

 Tweed Valley Tourism - Managed provision for motorhomes at Kingsmeadows car 
park.  

 Request to open café in Tweed Green pavilion – suggested hours of operation, May 
to Sept, 7am-3pm, Possibly Wed to Sunday 

 Use of Tweed Green pavilion and Haylodge Park Shelter for creating safe managed 
outdoors spaces for young people. 

 
Councillor Bell stated that he did not feel that some of the requests were sufficiently 
detailed and asked for consideration to be deferred to allow a short paper to be provided 
with an officer recommendation and this was supported by Councillor Anderson.  The 
Lead Officer Access and Transport was also in attendance to discuss the possibility of 
introducing a Temporary Traffic Order to allow motorhomes to stay in car parks overnight 
and noted that other car parks within Peebles should be considered. The Estates 
Surveyor advised that she was looking for guidance on whether or not the Sub-Committee 
were likely to support such requests.  However, the Chairman supported the request and 
asked that a further meeting be arranged to consider these at an early opportunity. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED that a further meeting be arranged to consider these and that paper be 
provided. 
 

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 



AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

9. MINUTE  
Approved the private section of the Minute of the meeting held on 24 February 2021. 
 

10. REVIEW OF RENTS  
Members received information from the Estates Surveyor 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision. 
 

12. JEDDERFIELD FARM  
Members agreed that this property be advertised for lease in the press. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.55 pm   


